COMPETITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. The name of the Competition is "2024 Academic Integrity Awareness Week Competition".
- 2. The Promoter of the Competition is the University of Adelaide (ABN: 61 249 878 937 and CRICOS Number: 00123M) North Terrace, Adelaide, South Australia, 5005, telephone +61 8 8313 7511 ("the Promoter" and "the University").
- 3. The Competition commences on 16 September 2024 at 9am ACST and closes on Friday 11 October 2024 at 4pm ACST ("Competition Period").
- 4. Information on how to enter the Competition and about the prize forms part of the Terms and Conditions. Participation in the Competition is deemed to be acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.

Eligible Entrants

- 5. Eligible Entrants are students at the University of Adelaide enrolled in at least one course in Semester 2 2024 provided that they are not, at any time during the Competition period:
 - a. Employed in Student Academic Skills, Division of Academic and Student Engagement at the University of Adelaide;
 - b. A member of the Council of the University of Adelaide; or
 - c. the Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor or a Deputy Vice-Chancellor of the University Adelaide.

Entry and Selection of Winners

- 6. To enter, during the Competition Period, Eligible Entrants must submit an Entry by:
 - Registering online, entering the data requested (that is, their full name, University of Adelaide Student Identification Number, their program of study and University of Adelaide email address); and
 - b. Attending a face-to-face or online workshop.
- 7. Eligible Entrants are responsible for ensuring that they complete their details correctly.
- 8. While Eligible Entrants may register for more than one workshop, only one Entry is permitted per Eligible Entrant. Eligible Entrants who submit more than one Entry will be disqualified from the Competition.
- 9. The Winner will be drawn randomly via a Google Random Number Generator from the Entries received from Eligible Entrants during the Competition Period. The first Entry drawn that is made in accordance with these Competition Terms and Conditions will be the winning Entry. The draw will take place at Level 3, Room 347E Barr Smith South, University of Adelaide, North Terrace, Adelaide SA 5005 on Monday 14 October 2024 at 2pm ACST.
- 10. The University will then confirm the Winner's full name and student identification number against the University's records and that they are an Eligible Entrant.
- 11. Any Entry that is made on the behalf of a third party will be invalid, unless the Eligible Entrant requires the assistance of a third party to enter due to a disability.
- 12. The University accepts no responsibility for any late, lost or misdirected Entries including but not limited to inconsistencies or mistakes in an Eligible Entrant's contact details provided to the

16 September 2024 Page 1

University for the purposes of the Competition or at any other time or delays in the posting of Entries due to disruptions, network congestion, negligence or failures of internet providers, or for any other reason.

Prize Fulfilment

- 13. The Winner will receive a \$50 Mastercard Voucher.
- 14. The prize is non-exchangeable, non-transferable and cannot be taken as cash. No responsibility is accepted for any variation in the prize pool or its value. The University is not responsible for any additional costs associated with entering or winning the Competition or the prize, or for utilising the prize.
- 15. The Winner will be notified that they have won by "Academic Integrity Skills" via an email to their nominated University of Adelaide email address sent in the week of Monday 14 October 2024.
- 16. The prize will only be awarded following validation and verification of the Winner and their Entry. The University reserves the right to request the Winner to provide proof of identity prior to and at the time of collection of a prize, in order for the Winner to claim a prize. Proof of identification and entry considered suitable for verification is at the discretion of the University and may include the University checking entrant's University of Adelaide Student ID Card to verify that they are a student enrolled at the University of Adelaide in Semester 2 2024. If there is a dispute as to the identity of an entrant, the Promoter reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to determine the identity of the entrant. In the event that the Winner cannot provide the requisite proof of identity, or in the event that the University is unable to confirm their identity or that they are an Eligible Entrant, the Winner will forfeit the prize in whole and no substitute will be offered.
- 17. The Winner will need to attend their prize at a time and place as agreed between them and the University at the University of Adelaide, North Terrace Campus provided that the Winner collects their prize by 4pm on Thursday 31 October after which time they will forfeit the prize if not collected and a new Winner will be drawn to take their place.
- 18. Should an Eligible Entrant's contact details change during the competition period, it is the Entrant's responsibility to notify the University. A request to access or modify any information provided in an entry should be directed to integrityskills@adelaide.edu.au.
- 19. The University will not be liable for a Winner whose entry cannot be validated or verified and therefore forfeits their prize, and no correspondence will be entered into.

Miscellaneous

- 20. If there is any inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions and anything else that refers to this Competition, these Terms and Condition will prevail.
- 21. The University reserves the right to disqualify any Eligible Entrant who impedes or interferes with any other student's participation in the Competition, otherwise tampers with the entry process or who has, in the opinion of the University, engaged in conduct in entering the Competition which is fraudulent, misleading, deceptive, or generally damaging to the goodwill or reputation of the University or the Competition.

16 September 2024 Page 2

- 22. The University reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions. If any changes are made the University will notify the public via its website.
- 23. Upon entry into the Competition each Eligible Entrant gives permission for the use of personal data and information by the University, which will be used by the Promoter for the purposes of conducting this Competition. This information will be used and retained in accordance with the University's Privacy Policy, available here: www.adelaide.edu.au/policies/62.
- 24. Upon entry into the Competition each Eligible Entrant gives permission for (a) their name; (b) their program of study; and (c) their image (including but not limited to a photo being taken by the University for publicity purposes) being made public, including in Student News and the UofA Instagram account.
- 25. All decisions made by the judges and The University are final and the University will not enter into correspondence regarding the Competition result or any other decision made by the judges or the University in connection with the Competition.

16 September 2024 Page 3